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Tax updates for the
period 1 February 2015
to 31 March 2015

Singapore updates

e Budget 2015
» The Budget Statement was delivered by Deputy Prime Minister and Minister
for Finance on Monday, 23 February 2015. This year’s Budget focused on four
main pillars — encouraging innovation and internationalisation, enhancing
competitiveness, securing the revenue base and strengthening social security.

Our commentary is available at:
http://www.pwe.com/sg/en/singapore-budget-2015/budget-
commentary.jhtml

e Productivity and Innovation Credit (PIC)
» The Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore (IRAS) updated its PIC-related
web pages to provide the following:

o Examples of abusive PIC arrangements
http://www.iras.gov.sg/irasHome/page04.aspx?id=10136

o Examples of how an equipment automates or mechanizes the work
processes of a business
http://www.iras.gov.sg/irasHome/page04.aspx?id=13838#Acquisitio
n_or_Leasing_of PIC_IT and_Automation_Equipment

o How capital allowances can be claimed for PIC qualifying equipment,
including those approved via specific application
http://www.iras.gov.sg/irasHome/pageo4.aspx?id=13844

» IRAS has introduced a new search function to help claimants ascertain if their
equipment qualify for PIC.

Details are available at:
http://www.iras.gov.sg/irasHome/page04.aspx?id=16169

» IRAS has introduced the new PIC cash payout e-Services, which allow
businesses and tax agents to apply for PIC cash payout, as well as to view the
cash payout application status and notices.

The e-services are available at:
http://www.iras.gov.sg/irasHome/page04.aspx?id=16100
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e Tax accounting
» On 4 February 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards Board proposed
changes to stock compensation tax accounting. An exposure draft is expected
to be issued in April/May 2015.

Our commentary is available at:
http://www.pwe.com/en_US/us/tax-accounting-services/newsletters/tax-
accounting/assets/pwc-fasb-decides-propose-changes-stock-compensation-
tax-account.pdf

e Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA)
» An overview of the FATCA filing process is available on the IRAS webpage at:
http://www.iras.gov.sg/irasHome/page.aspx?id=15664

Overseas updates

e Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN)
» On 21 March 2015, ministers at the ASEAN meeting agreed to promote the
ASEAN Forum on Taxation to accelerate tax harmonisation.

e China
» On 6 February 2015, the State Administration of Taxation (SAT) published
Public Notice [2015] No. 7 (Public Notice 7) to clarify key issues in relation to
overseas indirect equity transfer. Public Notice 7 supersedes the current
Chinese tax rules and introduces a new regime which is significantly different
from the current rules.

Our commentary is available at:
http://www.pwcen.com/home/eng/chinatax_news_feb2015_4.html

» The SAT released a public notice on 18 March 2015 (SAT Gong Gao [2015] No.
16) concerning the transfer pricing rules on services and royalty payments to
overseas related parties. The Notice is largely consistent with previous SAT
circulars regarding service fees and royalties and outlines a ‘six-point test’ to
determine whether an outbound payment is deductible.

Our commentary is available at:
http://www.pwc.com/en_GX/gx/tax/newsletters/pricing-knowledge-
network/assets/pwc-china-outbound-payments.pdf

e Hong Kong
» From 13 February 2015, any contract notes and instruments of transfer for
transactions of shares or units of exchange traded funds are not subject to
stamp duty.

» The 2015/2016 Hong Kong Budget was announced on 25 February 2015.
Our commentary is available at: http://www.pwchk.com/hkbudget

» The Hong Kong Inland Revenue Department announced on 3 March 2015 that
it will accept 2014/2015 profits tax returns in which assessable profits are
computed on a fair value basis.
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e India
» The Indian government announced its first Budget on 28 February 2015,
introducing significant measures to revive economic growth and boost foreign
investment.

Our commentary is available at:
https://www.pwc.in/en_IN/in/assets/pdfs/budget/2015/pwc-union-budget-
publication-2015-16.pdf

» The Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) has announced detailed rules
explaining the roll back rules and procedures relating to Advance Pricing
Agreements under the Indian Income-tax Act, 1961.

Our commentary is available at:
http://image.edistribution.pwc.com/lib/fe9813707560007f73/m/1/India+AP
A+rollback+rules+03182015.pdf

e Malaysia

» The Inland Revenue Board of Malaysia issued mutual agreement procedure
guidelines on 5 December 2014. This provides guidance to persons that fall
within the scope of an effective tax treaty that Malaysia has with its treaty
partners, on obtaining assistance from the Malaysian competent authority.
This assistance is provided to taxpayers in order to try to resolve international
tax disputes involving double taxation and inconsistencies in the
interpretation and application of a tax treaty.

e OECD
» OECD published public comments on the discussion draft on Action 4
(Interest deductions and Other Financial Payments) of the BEPS Action Plan,
and its report for the Istanbul Summit. The OECD also published comments
received on the discussion drafts of two new elements of the OECD
international VAT/GST guidelines in relation to Action 1.

» Multinational enterprises recently received additional guidance on compliance
with certain recommendations emanating from the OECD’s BEPS Action Plan,
including the roll-out of country-by-country tax information reporting, the
criteria countries should require in order for them to benefit from intellectual
property (IP) tax incentive regimes, and proposals authorising the formation
of a negotiating group from countries wishing to advance the idea of a
multilateral instrument to amend tax treaties.

Our commentary is available at:
http://www.pwc.com/en_GX/gx/tax/newsletters/tax-policy-
bulletin/assets/pwc-multinationals-receive-oecd-beps-guidance.pdf
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e United Kingdom
» The 2015 budget announced on 17 March 2015 provided information on the
new diverted profits tax, which is aimed at tackling perceived tax avoidance by
multinationals and which will apply from 1 April 2015. The final legislation
was expected to clarify a number of uncertainties in the December 2014 draft
legislation.

Our commentary is available at:

http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/tax-
services/publications/insights/assets/pwc-uk-2015-budget-provides-more-
information-new-diverted-profits.pdf

International Tax News

February

Among the key topics featured in this month’s edition are:

2015 Korean tax law changes

The Irish Knowledge Development Box consultation process

The Netherlands new decree regarding cross border fiscal unities
The OECD releases six more BEPS discussion drafts

Details are available at:
http://www.pwe.com/en_GX/gx/tax/newsletters/international-tax-
services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-february-2015.pdf

March

Among the key topics featured in this month’s edition are:

e The decision of the Dutch Court of Appeals regarding the deduction of cross-
border forex result

¢ Changes in the Brazilian transfer pricing rules

e The US Internal Revenue Service’s release of R&D credit regulations on internal
use software

Details are available at:
http://www.pwc.com/en_GX/gx/tax/newsletters/international-tax-
services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-march-2015.pdf

This publication has been prepared for general guidance on matters of interest only, and does not constitute professional advice. You should not act upon the information contained in this
publication without obtaining specific professional advice. No representation or warranty (express or implied) is given as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this
publication, and, to the extent permitted by law, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, its members, employees and agents accept no liability, and disclaim all responsibility, for the consequences of
you or anyone else acting, or refraining to act, in reliance on the information contained in this publication or for any decision based on it.

© 2015 PricewaterhouseCoopers Services LLP. All rights reserved. “PricewaterhouseCoopers” and "PwC" refer to PricewaterhouseCoopers Services LLP or, as the context requires, the
PricewaterhouseCoopers global network or other member firms of the network, each of which is a separate legal entity.


http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/tax-services/publications/insights/assets/pwc-uk-2015-budget-provides-more-information-new-diverted-profits.pdf
http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/tax-services/publications/insights/assets/pwc-uk-2015-budget-provides-more-information-new-diverted-profits.pdf
http://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/tax-services/publications/insights/assets/pwc-uk-2015-budget-provides-more-information-new-diverted-profits.pdf
http://www.pwc.com/en_GX/gx/tax/newsletters/international-tax-services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-february-2015.pdf
http://www.pwc.com/en_GX/gx/tax/newsletters/international-tax-services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-february-2015.pdf
http://www.pwc.com/en_GX/gx/tax/newsletters/international-tax-services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-march-2015.pdf
http://www.pwc.com/en_GX/gx/tax/newsletters/international-tax-services/assets/pwc-international-tax-news-march-2015.pdf

Contacts

If you would like to discuss any of the issues raised, please get in touch with your usual PwC
contact or any of the individuals listed here:

Tax Leader

Chris Woo
chris.woo@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3688

Corporate Tax

Sunil Agarwal
Technology, Media,
Telecommunication
sunil.agarwal @sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3798

Paul Cornelius

Energy, Utilities & Mining
paul.cornelius@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3718

Goh Chiew Mei

Financial Services
chiew.mei.goh@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 7222

Paul Lau

Financial Services,
Banking & Capital Markets
paul.st.lau@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3733

Lim Hwee Seng

Mergers & Acquisitions
hwee.seng lim@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3118

Elaine Ng

Transport & Logistics
elaine.ng@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3627

Cassandra Soon
Transfer Pricing

cassandra.s.soon@sg.pwe.com

+65 6236 3925

Tan Hui Cheng
Financial Services
hui.cheng.tan@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 7557

Chai Sui Fun

Transfer Pricing
sui.fun.chai@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3758

Nicole Fung

Transfer Pricing
nicole.fung@sg.pwec.com
+65 6236 3618

Mahip Gupta
International Tax Services
mahip.gupta@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3642

Lennon Lee

Treasury, Consumer & Retail
lennon.kl.lee@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3728

Lim Maan Huey

Financial Services, Treasury
maan.huey lim@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3702

Shantini Ramachandra
Stamp Duty

shantini.ramachandra@sg.pwc.com

+65 6236 3823

Tan Boon Foo
International Tax Services
boon.foo.tan@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3632

Tan Tay Lek
Conglomerates & Industrial
Products
tay.lek.tan@sg.pwec.com
+65 6236 3768

Liam Collins

Financial Services
liam.collins@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 7248

Abhijit Ghosh

Healthcare & Pharmaceutical
abhijit.ghosh@sg.pwec.com
+65 6236 3888

Anuj Kagalwala

Financial Services,

Asset Management
anuj.kagalwala@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3822

Carrie Lim

Financial Services
carrie.cl.lim@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3650

Florence Loh

Consumer & Retail
florence.ch.loh@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3368

Ajay Sanganeria

Healthcare & Pharmaceutical
ajay.k.sanganeria@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3703

Tan Ching Ne
Technology, Media,
Telecommunication,
Research & Development
ching.ne.tan@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3608

Teo Wee Hwee

Real Estate & Hospitality
wee.hwee.teo@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 7618
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Sarah Wong

Mergers & Acquisitions
sarah.wc.wong@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3057

Louisa Yeo Yip Yoke Har

Financial Services Insurance
louisa.th.yeo@sg.pwc.com yoke.har.yip@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3759 +65 6236 3938

Indirect Tax (Goods and Services Tax)

Koh Soo How
soo.how.koh@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3600

International Assignment Services

James Clemence
james.clemence@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 3948

Ooi Geok Eng
geok.eng.ooi@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 7205

Margaret Duong Sakaya Johns Rani
margaret.duong@sg.pwc.com sakaya.johns.rani@sg.pwc.com
+65 6236 3958 +65 6236 3648

Girish Vikas Naik

girish.vikas.naik@sg.pwc.com

+65 6236 3915

Worldtrade Management Services (Customs and International Trade)

Frank Debets
frank.debets@sg.pwe.com
+65 6236 7302
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